Education 12,160,916 - - - (12,160,916) (12,160,916)
Other 698,465 - - - (698,465) (698,465)
Interest on long-term debt 677,808 - - - (677,808) (677,808)
Total governmental activities 60,743.877 6,973,932 10,933.472 2,042.634 (40.793,839) (40.793.839)

Business-type activities:
Waste disposal 3,175,611 1,764,036 - - (1,411,575) (1,411,575)
Water 261,928 175,678 - - (86,250) (86250)
Universal 477,778 274,888 - - (202,890) (202,890)
Transportation 144.498 - - - (144.498) (144,498)
Total business-type activities 4,059,815 2214.602 - - (1.845213) (1.845213)
Total primary government S 64.803.692 S 9.188.534. S 10.933.472 $ 2.042.634. (40.793,839) (1.845213) (42.639.052)
Component Unit
McDowell County Tourism Development Authority $ 948.125 1 3 $ $ (948,125)

General revenues:
Taxes:
Property taxes
Local option sales tax
Other taxes and licenses

Permits and fees
Unrestricted investment earnings
Miscellaneous
Transfers
Total general revenues, special items and transfers
Change in net position
Net position, beginning - as previously reported
Prior period restatement
Net position, beginning, as restated
Net position, ending

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements)

32,055,063 - 32,055,063 -

12,827,480 - 12,827,480 -
2241,293 - 2241,293 1,133,919

485,947 - 485,947 -
31243 47,013 78256 1391

1338,148 - 1238,148 1,110
(1.340,634) 1.340.634 - -
47.538.540 1387.647 48.926.187 1,136,420

6,744,701 (457,566) 6287.135 188295
37,076,320 11,924,441 49,000,761 751,862

- 45.548 45.548 -
37.076320 11,969,989 49,046.309 751.862

$. 43 821 020 S 11.517.423. $ 55 833 444 S 940.157

16

MCDOWELL COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
Exhibit 3

Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds

June 30,2022

Assets
General

Fund

Major Funds
School
Capital

Projects Fund

American
Rescue Act
Grant Fund

Nou-Major Funds
Other

Governmental
Funds

Total
Governmental

Funds
Cash and investments $ 12,214,208 $ 8,597,695 $ $ 6,900,889 $ 27,712,792
Restricted cash 1,560,470 - 7,291,410 145,492 8,997,372
Taxes receivable - net 212,474 - 35,712 248,186
Accounts receivable - other government 4,881,678 1,008,504 387,370 6,277,551
Accounts receivable - EMS (net) 1,537,514 1,537,514
Accounts receivable - other 583,741 583,741
Leases receivable 61,264 61,264
Accrued interest receivable 146 146
Inventories 105,906 105,906
Due from other funds 258,328 258,328
Total assets $ 21,415,728 $ 9,606,198 $ 7,291,410 $ 7,469,463 $ 45.782,799

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 782,924 $ 81,040 $ $ 105,154 $ 969,118
Due to other governments - - - 22,415 22,415
Due to other funds * - * 258,328 258,328
Unearned revenue - - 7,283,317 4,914,080 12,197,397
Total liabilities 782,924 81,040 7,283,317 5,299,977 13,447,258

Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,063,276 - • 35,712 2,098,988

Fund Balances
Nonspendable:
Inventories 105,906 - • - 105,906
Leases 3,124 - - - 3,124
Restricted:
Stabilization by State Statute 5,676,086 1,008,504 - 395,233 7,079,823
Register of Deeds 97,493 - - - 97,493
General government 64,099 - 8,093 - 72,192
Public Safety 450,057 - • 286,826 736,883
Human Services 308,885 - - 59,161 368,046
Cultural and recreational 100,132 - - - 100,132
Economic and physical development 57,229 - - - 57,229
Committed:
Tax revaluation 123,862 - - - 123,862
Assigned:
Subsequent year's expenditures 709,300 - • - 709,300
Debt service - - - 9 9
General government - 8,516,655 - 1,723,854 10,240,509
Public safety 1,176,420 - - - 1,176,420
Unassigned 9,696,935 • - (331,309) 9,365,626

Total fund balances 18,569,528 9,525,159 8,093 2,133,774 30,236,553

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of
resources and fund balances $ 21,415,728 $ 9,606,198 $ 7,291,410 $ 7,469,463 $ 45,782,799

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements,)

17

MCDOWELL COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
Exhibit 4

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the
Statement of Net Position

June 30,2022

Total governmental fund balances $ 30,236,553

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and,
therefore, are not reported in the funds. 43,627,935

Right to use leased asset capital outlay expenditures which were capitalized 320,930